

No. 03-240

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM LARSON

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit

OCTOBER TERM 2016

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team: P12
Counsel for Petitioner
October 21, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....vii

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....7

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS’ HOLDING SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE SEARCHES CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO L.O. 1923 ARE PERMITTED UNDER THE SPECIAL NEEDS EXCEPTION TO THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....8

 A. Searches pursuant to L.O. 1923 serve a primary purpose that is separate from the ordinary purposes of law enforcement.....9

 1. *Ferguson* and *Edmond* are not instructive in this case because L.O. 1923 did not authorize suspicionless searches.....9

 2. The primary purpose of L.O. 1923 to protect the vulnerable youth from the threat of human trafficking and sex slavery is divorced from the ordinary purposes of law enforcement.....11

 B. The special need targeted by L.O. 1923 renders the ordinary requirement of a warrant under the Fourth Amendment impracticable.....13

 1. The privacy interest intruded upon was limited to the physical search of the individual.....14

2.	The character of the intrusion was limited in time and scope.....	14
3.	The government concern at issue originated in the immediate nature of the threat of human trafficking.....	15
II.	<u>THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS’ HOLDING SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE, UNDER THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES, W.M. HAD SUFFICIENT AUTHORITY TO CONSENT TO A SEARCH OF THE APARTMENT AND THE CELL PHONE FOUND THEREIN.....</u>	16
A.	W.M. had apparent authority to consent to the search of the apartment because Officer Nelson reasonably believed W.M. had mutual use and access of the apartment.....	17
1.	Officer Nelson diligently acquired sufficient information to make a determination of mutual use prior to using W.M.’s consent as authority to conduct a search of the apartment...	19
2.	Officer Nelson reasonably believed W.M. had common authority to consent to the search of the apartment.....	20
B.	Under the totality of the circumstances known by Officer Nelson at the time W.M. consented, Officer Nelson reasonably believed W.M. had authority to consent to the search of the cell phone.....	22
1.	W.M. told Officer Nelson she shared the phone with Mr. Larson and no indicia indicated Mr. Larson exclusively owned the cell phone.....	23
2.	W.M. was capable of accessing the phone the contents of the cell phone without Mr. Larson’s assistance.....	23
3.	W.M. kept all of her applications on the cell phone, sent personal text messages, and made phone calls on the cell phone.....	24
C.	W.M.’s consent to both searches was voluntarily and knowingly provided.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Bd. of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	8,11
<i>Bumper v. North Carolina</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968).....	25
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997).....	9,11, 15
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	10,15
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charleston</i> , 523 U.S. 67 (2001).....	10,11
<i>Fernandez v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1126 (2014).....	17
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1409 (2013).....	17
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2009).....	17, 22
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Illinois v. Rodriguez</i> , 497 U.S. 177 (1990).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	8, 14, 17
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 563 U.S. 452 (2011).....	18
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	8
<i>Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	13, 16
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	8, 16
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	17
<i>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</i> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973).....	17
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001).....	10

<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	14
<i>United States v. Matlock</i> , 415 U.S. 164 (1974).....	17
<i>Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995).....	14
